
 
AGENDA 
 

Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU OEDOLION A 
CHYMUNEDOL 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD LLUN, 22 CHWEFROR 2021, 1.30 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Jenkins (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister, 
McGarry a/ac Mackie 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

1.30 pm 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau. 
 

 

3   Cynllun Corfforaethol Drafft 2021-2024 a Chynigion Cyllidebol 
Drafft 2021/22 - i ddilyn  (Tudalennau 5 - 148) 
 
Bwrw ati i graffu cyn gwneud penderfyniad ar Gynllun Corfforaethol 
Drafft 2021-2024 a Chynigion Cyllidebol Drafft 2021/22, cyn iddynt gael 
eu hystyried gan y Cabinet. 
 

1.35 pm 

(a) Trosolwg Corfforaethol    13.35pm   
 

 

(b) Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol - Cynigion Gwasanaethau Oedolion     
14.05pm   
 

 

(c) Cynigion Tai a Chymunedau - Y Cynghorydd Elsmore     14.55pm   
 

 

(d) Cynigion Tai a Chymunedau - Y Cynghorydd Thorne      15.15pm   
 

 

4   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   
 

 

5   Y Ffordd Ymlaen   
 

4.05 pm 



 

6   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf - 10 Mawrth 2021 am 4.30pm drwy 
Microsoft Teams   
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mawrth, 16 Chwefror 2021 
Cyswllt:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 



 

GWE-DARLLEDU 
 

Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei ffilmio i’w ddarlledu’n fyw a/neu yn olynol trwy wefan y 
Cyngor.  Caiff yr holl gyfarfod ei ffilmio, heblaw am eitemau eithriedig neu 
gyfrinachol, a bydd y ffilm ar gael ar y wefan am 12 mis.  Cedwir copi o’r 

recordiad yn unol â pholisi cadw data’r Cyngor. 
 

Gall aelodau’r cyhoedd hefyd ffilmio neu recordio’r cyfarfod hwn 
 

Ar ddechrau’r cyfarfod, bydd y Cadeirydd yn cadarnhau a gaiff y cyfarfod 
cyfan neu ran ohono ei ffilmio.  Fel rheol, ni chaiff ardaloedd y cyhoedd eu 

ffilmio. Fodd bynnag, wrth fynd i’r ystafell gyfarfod a defnyddio’r ardal 
gyhoeddus, mae aelodau’r cyhoedd yn cydsynio i gael eu ffilmio ac y 

defnyddir y lluniau a recordiadau sain hynny o bosibl at ddibenion gwe-
ddarlledu a/neu hyfforddi.   

 
Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu  

cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 
872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



   

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

  22 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2021–2024 and 2021-22 DRAFT BUDGET 

PROPOSALS  

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The Council’s Constitution allows Scrutiny Committees to consider the draft Cabinet budget 

proposals prior to their consideration by the Cabinet and Full Council. This report provides 

Members with context for the scrutiny of those sections of the Council’s draft Corporate Plan 

2021-2024 and draft 2021/22 Budget Proposals that relate to the portfolios and service 

areas that fall within the remit of this Committee. 

 

2. The scope of the scrutiny is as follows:  

 

 the relevant sections of the Corporate Plan; 

 the relevant Budgetary Proposals and their alignment with the Corporate Plan – to test 

whether they support delivery of the aims and priorities detailed in the Corporate Plan;  

 the relevant Budgetary Proposals in terms of potential impact on service delivery, 

service users and citizens of Cardiff; and the achievability and deliverability of the 

proposed savings. 

 

3. The Cabinet will consider the Scrutiny Committee’s comments and recommendations prior to 

finalising their budget proposals. The draft Cabinet budget proposals will be taken to the 

Cabinet Meeting on 25 February 2021 for agreement, and at this meeting, a formal decision 

will also be taken determining the Cabinet’s budget recommendations for consideration by 

Council, at its meeting on 4 March 2021. 

 

 

 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 3



   

Structure of Meeting 

4. At the start of the meeting the following Cabinet Member and officers will give a short 

presentation providing a corporate overview of the 2021-22 Budget Proposals as they 

impact on the Committee’s terms of reference, and to answer any general questions arising: 

 Cllr Chris Weaver (Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance) 

 Chris Lee (Corporate Director, Resources) 

 Ian Allwood (Head of Finance). 

 

5. The meeting will then be structured by Cabinet Member, as follows: 

 Social Services (Adult Services) Directorate & Housing & Communities 

proposals relevant to – Cllr Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member – Social Care, Health 

& Wellbeing 

 Housing & Communities Directorate proposals relevant to Cllr Lynda Thorne, 

Cabinet Member – Housing & Communities. 

 

Structure of Papers  

6. Attached to this report, Members will find a copy of relevant sections of the draft Corporate 

Plan 2021 – 2024 and draft budget proposals 21/22 that fall within this Committee’s remit 

which Members may wish to scrutinise during the meeting.  

 

In line with the structure of the meeting, extracts of the corporate plan relevant to this 

committee, the financial savings, financial pressures, capital programme, fees and 

charges, and employee implications contained within the Appendices to this report have 

been colour coded as follows: 

a. Shaded pale pink – Social Services (Adult Services) proposals that fall under Cllr 

Elsmore’s portfolio within this Committee’s terms of reference. 

b. Shaded peach - Housing & Communities proposals that fall under Cllr Elsmore’s 

portfolio within this Committee’s terms of reference. 

c. Shaded green - Housing & Communities proposals that fall under Cllr Thorne’s portfolio 

within this Committee’s terms of reference 

Please note that lines highlighted in grey are not applicable to this Scrutiny Committee.  

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 6



   

7.      These papers include: 

Appendix 1 - Draft Corporate Plan 2021-24 extract containing sections relevant to 

Communities & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee, 

Appendix 2 – Controllable Budgetary Analysis 2020/21 - Social Services 

Appendix 3 - Controllable Budgetary Analysis 2020/21 People & Communities: Housing 

& Communities 

Appendix 4 – Controllable Budgetary Analysis 2020/21 People & Communities: 

Performance & Partnerships 

Appendix 5 – Directorate Budget Savings Draft Proposals 2021/22 

Appendix 6 - Financial Pressures, Commitment, Realignments and Capital Ambition 

Policy Growth 2021/22  

Appendix 7 - Capital Programme  

Appendix 8 - Employee Implications of 2021/22 Budget  

Appendix 9 - Fees and Charges – General  

Appendix 10 – Fees and Charges - HRA 

Appendix 11 - Budget Consultation Report 2021/22 

 

8. For Members information and to aid their understanding, below is a brief description of 

each Appendix: 

Appendix 1: an extract of the Draft Corporate Plan 2021-2024 relevant to this 

Committee. 

Appendix 2, 3 and 4: provides a summary of the service areas’ relevant to this 

Committee’s spend during 2019/20 (Net Column) which has helped inform the 2021/22 

budget proposals (Proposed Savings Column). It is for Members to note that the figures 

contained within brackets on these tables signify a negative figure.  Each line is coded 

alphabetically (on the far left) and the letters correspond to the cross-reference column 

(headed ‘BA Sheet X-ref’) on the Savings Proposals spreadsheet (Appendix 5) 

Appendix 5 provides details of the draft savings proposals relevant to CASSC.   

Appendix 6 highlights areas to receive income, or realignment due to known financial 

pressures.  

Appendix 7 provides a summary of the capital programme and its resources along with 

an overview of its indicative spend 2021-26. 

     Appendix 8 provides a summary of the impact on emp
[...]
ed in line with Cabinet 

Members portfolios, this has been done in order to aid Members reference and facilitate the 

structure of the meeting. 

 

Social Services (Adult Services) 
 
Draft Corporate Plan 2021-2024  
 

24. The draft Corporate Plan set out the key issues, priorities, resources and outcomes for the 

Social Services directorate, a copy of an extract of the draft Corporate Plan relevant to Adult 

social services is attached at Appendix 1.  

 

25. The Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health & Well-being has a commitment to  

address the relevant well-being objectives contained within the Corporate Plan. It is to note 

that objectives which fall between Social Services and People & Communities directorate 

and will be marked in the Appendix accordingly. Where priorities are shared across Cabinet 

Members portfolios, they will be shaded blue: 

i. Well-being Objective 2: Cardiff is a great place to grow older: 

 Further develop Independent Living and Ageing Well services by training all front 

line staff to full embed the ‘What Matters’ conversation, developing local 

community well-being teams, continue to develop the multi-disciplinary approach 

to hospital discharge and community support, greater promotion of direct 

payments and develop outcome-based indicators to support understanding of the 

human impact of the services. 

Tudalen 13



   

 Commence the phased implementation of the new way of delivering domiciliary 

care by November 2021 that fully reflects local and community provision and the 

priorities of the Older Persons Housing Strategy. 

 Deliver the Older Persons Housing Strategy to support independent living. 

 Work with partners to prevent hospital admissions and reduce the need for care 

by developing a clear approach to the use of innovative technology. 

 Reduce the number of people accessing acute, residential or nursing care across 

Cardiff by reviewing the approach to re-ablement services. 

 Address social i
[...]
   Well-being Objective 8: Ensure the Pandemic is Managed Effectively 

 Support the delivery of the mass vaccination programme. 

 Ensure continued support for high-risk settings, including care homes, home care, 

support living and hostels. 

  

 

Draft Budget Proposals and Capital Programme 

26. This section of the report provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider the draft 

Cabinet budget proposals and their alignment to the Adult Service’s section of the Corporate 

Plan 2021 - 2024, which are relevant to this Committee’s terms of reference. During the 

meeting, officers from the Social Services directorate will present the budget savings and 

answer any questions Members may have. The proposals are contained in the five key 

documents which are detailed below: 

 

27. Members are asked to refer to the Appendices attached, in relation to the following 

proposals which are shaded pale pink: 

 

Social Services Savings Proposals relevant to CASSC - Appendix 5  

a) E59 – Internal Supported Living – review the scheme including the closure of one 

scheme follow move on of service users and potential transfer of another scheme 

to an external contract – proposed savings £300,000 

b) E60 – Reduction in Placements – potential to reduce number of placements 

through reablement opportunities – proposed savings £150,000 

c) E61 - Increase in use of technology in the provision of care and support 

packages reducing the reliance on commissioned care – proposed savings 

£94,000 

d) E62 - Delivering Transformation Grant – anticipated reduction in contribution to 

the Vale of Glamorgan to reflect current levels of activity which has been and the 

proposed level is consistent with the in-year underspend in this area – proposed 

savings £70,000 

Tudalen 15



   

e) E66 – Review of business support arrangements – through a review of the 

training and grant funding and business support arrangements to ensure they are 

appropriate and maximis
[...]
0 – 526 – Telecare (24/7 services) 

i) Lines 527 – 534 – Security (24/7 services)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Housing & Communities Directorate: Councillor Thorne – Housing & Communities 

 
 
Draft Corporate Plan 2021-2024  
 

29. The draft Corporate Plan set out the key issues, priorities, resources and outcomes for the 

People & Communities directorate, a copy of an extract of the draft Corporate Plan relevant to 

Housing & Communities is attached at Appendix 1.  

 

 

 

Tudalen 17



   

 

 

31. The Cabinet Member for Housing & Communities has a commitment to address the  

       following well-being objectives: 

i. Well-being Objective 2: Cardiff is a great place to grow older: 

 Commence the phased implementation of the new way of delivering domiciliary care 

by November 2021 that fully reflects local and community provision and the priorities 

of the Older Persons Housing Strategy. 

 Deliver the Older Persons Housing Strategy to support independent living. 

 Address social isolation and enhance quality of life of older people. 

 Work to become an Age-Friendly City by identifying opportunities for people to be 

integrated in their local communities 

ii. Well-being objective 3: Supporting people out of poverty: 

 Continue to ensure support is available to mitigate potentially negative consequences 

associated with the roll-out of Universal Credit. 

 Review and revise the Rough Sleeper Strategy and the Homelessness Strategy 

 Develop a training and activities service for single homeless people. 

iii. Well-being Objective 4: Safe, confident and empowered communities: 

 Deliver a programme to build over 2,000 new Council homes, targeting delivery of the 

first 1,000 by December 2022. 

 Driving up the standards in the private rented housing sector by taking enforcement 

action against rogue agents and landlords letting and managing properties. 

 Deliver Shared Regulatory Services’ business plan. 

 Invest in the regeneration of local communit
[...]
 programme for  Children & 
Young People  

 £0.3m – funding to support the most vulnerable young 
people to be able to transition to Education Employment 
and Training (EET) and to re-engage those young people 
who have dropped out of EET during the pandemic. 

Keeping our 

communities safe and 

tackling anti-social 

behaviour 

 £0.2m to combat motorcycle nuisance 

 £0.5m to meet demand for additional alley-gating schemes 

 £2.1m - the COVID crisis has amplified the importance of 
local spaces, shopping and services for communities. This 
sum will support public realm and green space 
improvements, community safety measures and improved 
neighbourhood facilities to help communities to adapt and 
thrive. 

 £29.9m on wider neighbourhood regeneration initiatives 

 £3.2m  - investment in Youth and Wellbeing Hubs 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 21



   

Way Forward 

34. During this meeting, Members will have the opportunity to scrutinise the draft Corporate 

Plan 2021-24, the alignment of the draft budgetary proposals 2021/22 with the draft 

Corporate Plan, the potential impact of the draft budgetary proposals on service delivery, 

service users and citizens of Cardiff and the achievability and deliverability of the budget 

proposals. 

 

35. Officers will make a presentation on the overall budget position, and issues falling within 

the terms of reference of this Committee. The relevant Cabinet Members and Officers 

will be available to answer Members’ questions.   

 

36. Following consideration of the budget proposals, presentations and answers to Member 

questions, the Committee may wish to provide its comments, observations and 

recommendations to the Cabinet for consideration at their meeting on 25 February 2021.  

 

 

Legal Implications 

 

37. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend but 

not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to consider and 

review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal implications may 

arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or without any 

modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those recommendations. 

All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal powers of 

the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within 

the powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be 

undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; 

(g) be taken having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be 

reasonable and proper in all the circumstances. 

 

 

 

Tudalen 22



   

Financial Implications 

 

38. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend but 

not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to consider and 

review matters there are no direct financial implications at this stage in relation to any of 

the work programme. However, financial implications may arise if and when the matters 

under review are implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any financial 

implications arising from those recommendations 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Committee is recommended to give consideration to the information attached to this 

report and received at this meeting and to submit any recommendations, observations or 

comments to the Cabinet. 

 

Davina Fiore 

Director of Governance and Legal Services 

19 February 2021 

 

 

Tudalen 23



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 APPENDIX 1  - Cardiff’s Corporate Plan 2021-24 relevant to CASSC . Pink – Falls to Cllr 
Elsmore: Social
[...]
 day of receiving the referral 

90%  

K4.12 The percentage of adult protection enquiries completed within 
seven days 

99%  

K4.13 The number of adult protection enquiries received Not 
appropriate to 

set target 

 
 
  

Tudalen 47



 APPENDIX 1  - Cardiff’s Corporate Plan 2021-24 relevant to CASSC . Pink – Falls to Cllr 
Elsmore: Social Services, Peach falls to Cllr Elsmore: Housing & Communities, Green falls to 
Cllr Thorne, Housing & Communities and Blue is shared between Cabinet Members. 
 

DELIVERING CAPITAL AMBITION | 24 

Create safe and inclusive communities 
 

Ref We will:  Lead 
Member  

Lead 
Directorate  

4.14 Implement with partners a targeted approach to 
tackling crime and anti-social behaviour in 
Butetown and Splott as identified priority areas in 
2021. 

Cllr Lynda 
Thorne  

People & 
Communities 

4.15 Work in partnership with the Violence Prevention 
Unit at South Wales Police to develop an enhanced 
preventative approach to tackling violence and 
organised crime by December 2021. 

Cllr Lynda 
Thorne 

People & 
Communities 

4.16 Deliver the actions identified in the Cardiff & Vale 
of Glamorgan Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy 2018-2023, 
including the launch of a regional service for male 
victims by July 2021. 

Cllr Susan 
Elsmore 

Adult Services, 
Housing & 

Communities 

4.17 Implement the Cardiff PREVENT Strategy by 
September 2021. 

Cllr Lynda 
Thorne 

People & 
Communities 

4.18 Continue to lead an inclusive and open city to 
migrants, refugees and asylum seekers by:  

 Co-ordinating local support and information to 
enable EU citizens to access the EU Settlement 
Scheme by 30th June 2021;  

 Continuing to deliver the Inclusive Cities 
project. 

Cllr Susan 
Elsmore  

People & 
Communities  

4.20 Implement the Welsh Government’s Community 
Cohesion Delivery Plan. 

Cllr Susan 
Elsmore 

People & 
Communities 

 
  

Tudalen 48



 APPENDIX 1  - Cardiff’s Corporate Plan 2021-24 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
22 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister and 

McGarry 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Carter. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mackie declared a personal interest as a trustee of Grassroots and her 
Sister is Head of Integrated Children’s services. 
 
3 :   DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2021-2024 & DRAFT BUDGETARY 

PROPOSALS 2021/22  
 
The Chairperson advised that this item provided Members with an opportunity to 
consider items contained in the draft Corporate Plan and draft Budget Proposals 
which fall within the remit of this Committee.  

 
The proposals are due to be considered by Cabinet on Thursday 25th February, prior 
to being considered by Council on the 4th of March. 

 
The meeting would begin with Members receiving a Corporate Overview of the 
budget. The budget proposals and parts of the Corporate Plan relevant to this 
committee would then be considered in two parts. The first being the Adults, Housing 
& Communities areas relevant to Councillor Elsmore’s Portfolio, and then the 
Housing & Communities areas relevant to Councillor Thorne’s Portfolio. 

 
Members were provided with presentations on each section after which the 
Chairperson invited questions and comments, summarised below; 
 
Corporate Overview 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance; Chris Lee, Corporate Director, Resources; and Ian 
Allwood, Head of Finance for this item. 
 
Members asked if efficiency savings for Social Services and Housing and 
Communities were met last year.  Officers advised that the progress on this was 
included in the quarterly monitoring report; some would have been delayed due to the 
pandemic.  Details could be provided to Members after the meeting.  Members 
considered the savings for this year seem modest.  The Cabinet Member explained 
there were some service changes, also a better than expected settlement from the 
Welsh Government, however this year may seem more straight forward as they come 
after ten years of bigger scale savings; this year they were more back office and 
efficiency based, with lots of work being done on changing the way we work and 
identifying more income we can rely on. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members asked if the Council could be challenged on how representative the 
consultation was as there were low numbers in some categories.  The Cabinet 
Member wished to thank the Officers who worked over Christmas on this.  He 
considered this was a fair question and it was an ongoing challenge to reach all parts 
of the City; he added they were looking to address this further, this year it had all 
been online and in a shorter period of time; going forward where they see lower 
response rates they can target these areas; going back to previous timescales would 
help in addressing this. 
 
Members referred to the Financial Resilience Model (FRM) and asked if it was a case 
of the more it is spent the higher the council tax increase.  Members also asked if the 
FRM had ever been used as a general fund for overspent directorates.  The Cabinet 
Member explained that there is a line in the base budget for ‘worse case settlement’. 
If the settlement is better, they keep in the base budget for next year but it can be 
spent on one-off projects in year.  It provides some cushion and makes the council 
more resilient.  When it was introduced it was £4 million, it has always been spent on 
one-off, one-year projects. 
 
Members asked for an update on claims from the Welsh Government hardship fund.  
Officers explained that the bulk had already been received, if there was any risk it 
would be in the January to March quarter however over 95% of the claims had been 
successful. 
 
Adults, Housing & Communities  
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social 
Care, Health & Wellbeing, Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People & Communities 
and Jane Thomas, Director for Adults, Housing & Communities for this item. 
 
Members referred to the work to prevent hospital admissions in wellbeing objective 2 
and asked if there was a potential for adding a KPI to this.  Officers said it was 
something they could look to do in future years, although it is harder to measure 
prevention. 
 
Members asked if last year’s Adult Services efficiency savings achieved.  The 
Cabinet Member referred Members to the section 151 Officers statement saying that 
there were £2 million of unachieved savings due to the pandemic. 
 
Members welcomed the realistic approach with KPI’s and not setting targets that may 
potentially put individuals at risk. 
 
Members asked why the target was 185 days for Disabled Facilities Grants.  Officers 
explained that it was a complex process, it was made up of lots of types of grants and 
various projects such as building an extension, installing a stair lift etc.  The time is 
from when the application first comes in, some are quicker and some are longer but 
Cardiff does compare favourably against the rest of Wales. 
 
Members noted the reference to older people and social isolation in the Corporate 
Plan but young people were not mentioned.  The Cabinet Member explained the 
focus for this portfolio was older people but young people and social isolation is an 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

issue and that is why a corporate approach is need, working with schools, community 
groups, care homes etc. 
 
Members referred to the £300k saving for Internal Supported and asked if service 
users were affected. Officers advised that this related to 2 properties, one of which 
was empty and the other is in an agreement with a private provider; it won’t affect any 
staff and the individual will not have to move; staff will be redeployed to other 
schemes where there are vacancies.  Going forward it will be about looking at 
bespoke provision  for people and the Council will always endeavour to provide the 
best opportunities as close to home as possible. 
 
Members noted the Adult Services Strategy and asked if it was cyclical or developed 
because of the senior management changes in the directorate.  Officers explained it 
was always the intention to have the strategy; it is not an annual strategy but it was a 
gap that was identified. 
 
Members referred to the Inclusive Cities Project and asked if it had been to 
Committee.  Members were advised it had not and it was an EU funded project 
across Europe.  Members asked for a briefing on this project at a future committee. 
 
In relation to digital inclusion, Members asked if there was a risk that people who are 
digitally excluded become more so and whether Officers were confident they have 
the resources needed going forward.  Officers explained they are doing lots already, 
often grant funding was available and staff are good at picking up on this, currently 
they were confident with the level of resources.  The Cabinet Member explained it 
was about people who come to the Council’s attention; partners can also inform the 
Council and more can be done over time to ensure a greater reach. 
 
Housing & Communities  
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People & Communities and Jane 
Thomas, Director for Adults, Housing & Communities for this item. 
 
Members noted the target of 2000 new Council homes, the first 1000 by December 
2022 and asked of this was the first sign of a delay in the project as the initial target 
had previously been May 2022.  The Cabinet Member agreed that it was, saying the 
issue was with the developers having issues managing the sites during the 
pandemic. 
 
Members referred to the target relating to violence and organised crime, saying they 
were impressed and pleased to read the preventative element.  Members noted that 
people were concerned about organised crime and drugs in the community and 
asked if there was scope to have KPI’s or an extended budget due the level of 
concern.  The Cabinet Member made reference to the partnership approach and the 
programme and board that has been set up.  Officers added that the objective is very 
clear and it needs to be delivered through multi-disciplinary teams and using local 
intelligence.  Due to the integrated approach it would be difficult to pick out the 
Council work for KPI purposes. 
 
Members discussed living rent levels and officers advised that these were different 
for different types of properties and a full report could be circulated after the meeting. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members sought clarity on the Targeted Regeneration Investment Fund.  Officers 
explained that it was a Welsh Government fund, where the Council had a successful 
bid for work on Tudor Road; it was a significant amount and the Council provides an 
element of match funding. 
 
Members referred to efficiency savings asking if last years had been met and 
whether officers were confident to meet this years, noting that this year’s proposals 
look modest.  Officers stated the Housing and Communities were £700k underspent 
currently as projects had been unable to be progressed due to Covid; last year’s 
savings had not been made as they could not advance the restructures due to the 
pandemic.  This year the proposal were achievable rather than modest, they were 
different as they were on the back of so many years of savings. 
 
Members discussed Homelessness wellbeing objective 3 and noted the importance 
of having activities and events up and running, providing a change of lifestyle. 
 
Members asked for more information on the reduction of staff in Advice and 
Assessment.  Officers clarified that the reduction was in the Assessment team; one of 
the posts was administrative and was no longer needed now things were done more 
online; others were where people have cut their hours. 
 
Members discussed the Housing Efficiency Retro-fit programme and asked where 
the funding was coming from for this and how many houses were being done 
annually.  The Cabinet Member explained it was Welsh Government funding which 
would get stepped up due to Welsh Governments ambitions for zero carbon. 
 
Members asked if zero carbon would impact on the Council House building 
programme.  Officers explained that they are building to a very high standard of 
energy efficiency, not carbon neutral as yet as the technology is not there to achieve 
the cost efficiency as yet.  There has to be a balance between delivering homes and 
carbon footprint. 

 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
4 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
5 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 10 MARCH 2021 AT 4.30PM VIA MICROSOFT 

TEAMS  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 4.00 pm 
 


